

Section 1: IDENTIFICATION

Product Name:	WORX® Biodegradable Hand Cleaner
Product Use:	Industrial Hand Cleaner
Chemical Family:	Proprietary complex mixture/preparation
CAS Number:	N/A
Manufacturer/Supplier:	WORX ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS, Inc. Unit 10, 2305 – 52 Avenue SE Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2C 4X7
Phone Number:	403-273-7600 800-424-9679 800-424-9679
Emergency Phone Number:	403-273-7600
Email of the competent person responsible for the Safety Data Sheet	marketing@worx.ca
Product Codes:	11-1224, 11-1650, 11-1104, 11-2300, 11-2450, 11-9965
Date of Preparation of SDS:	January 10, 2023
Recommended use of the chemical and restrictions on use	

Recommended use: Skin-care Restrictions on use:

This is a personal care formulation which is comparable in personal safety to conventional hair shampoos and body soaps which are used for personal bathing in home bathtubs or showers and the same precautions used in those situations would apply for this product. Consumer products in the US, Canada and in Europe (as well as other countries) are exempt from requiring an SDS for consumers. Although the normal use of this product as a hand cleaner at the hand washing sink is not considered hazardous; regulations require an SDS for the product in an industrial environment. This SDS does contain useful information should unusual and unintended exposures occur such as a large spill that might happen if handling the material in bulk or in ways that are not described, and hence hazardous information follows for such an unusual occurrence. Therefore, this SDS should be kept and made available for any employees or any other users of the product. For usage instructions as intended please read the information on the package or on the product instruction sheet.

Section 2: HAZARD(S) IDENTIFICATION

GHS INFORMATION

The GHS classification below is intended for personnel handling bulk quantities of the product. For personal use, please follow the directions on individual product packaging. This SDS contains valuable information for the safe handling and storage of the product under normal workplace conditions as well as for unusual and unintended exposures such as large spills.

2.1 Classification of the mixture:

Eye Irritant: Category 2B H320

2.2 Label Elements:

Hazard Pictogram(s): none

Signal Word: Warning

Hazard Statements: H320 – Causes serious eye damage/irritation

Precautionary Statements: Not required, but the following precautionary statements may be used:

Prevention: Wash hands thoroughly after handling.

Wear protective gloves, protective clothing and eye protection.

Response: IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.

IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.

Continue rinsing.

If skin irritation occurs: Get medical attention.

If eye irritation persists: Get medical attention.

Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.

Storage: Not applicable

Disposal: Not applicable

2.3 Other Hazards:

No particular hazard known

Section 3: COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Ingredient(s)	% WW	CAS No. EC No.
Sodium Carbonate Exsiccated	>25%	497-19-8
Benzene sulfonic acid, C10-16 alkyl derivates, sodium salts	>0.5%	68081-81-2
- For full text of H/P phrases see Section 16		

Section 4: FIRST-AID MEASURES

4.1 Description of First-Aid measures

- Eyes:** Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
- Skin:** Brush off loose particles from skin. Rinse with potable water before eating/drinking.
- Ingestion:** No toxic effect is expected. Rinse mouths with water and drink 1 glass of water. Do not induce vomiting. Consult a physician.
- Inhalation:** Remove to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing. If experiencing respiratory symptoms: Call a poison center/doctor/physician if you feel unwell.

4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed:

May irritate eyes, may cause respiratory irritation.

4.3 Indication of the immediate medical attention and special treatment needed:

Treat symptomatically

Section 5: FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

5.1 Extinguishing media

- Suitable Extinguishing Media:** Product is not combustible. Use extinguishing agent suitable for type of surrounding fire.
- Unsuitable Extinguishing Media:** Not Applicable

5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture:

Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use.

5.3 Advice for fire fighters:

Product is not flammable. Use fire control measures appropriate for the surrounding fire.

Section 6: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

6.1 Personal Precautions, Protective Equipment, Emergency Procedures:

- For non-emergency personnel: Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE). See Section VIII. Ventilate the area.
- For emergency personnel: Equip cleanup crew with proper protection. Ventilate the area.

6.2 Environmental Precautions:

Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so.

6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:

Place in a labelled container for later disposal.

6.4 Reference to other sections:

See Also Section 8 for Personal Protective Equipment.

6.5 Additional Information:

For waste Disposal: Follow local regulations for discharge of a large amount of waste.

Section 7: SAFE HANDLING AND STORAGE

7.1 Precautions for safe handling:

Avoid contact with eyes. Do not breathe dust. Use personal protective equipment where required. Do not eat, drink, or smoke when using this product. Rinse hands and other exposed areas with potable water before eating, drinking, or smoking, and when leaving work.

7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities:

- Keep container closed when not in use.
- Storage Temperature <50 °C.
- Storage Life Not available.
- Incompatible materials: See Section 10

7.3 Specific end use(s):

Used as a skin cleanser with water for multiple daily washes of hands and body. Comparable in safety to household body soaps and hair shampoo.

Section 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSON PROTECTION

8.1 Control parameters:

No additional information available.

8.2 Exposure controls:

8.2.1 Appropriate engineering controls: Ensure adequate ventilation.

8.2.2 Personal protection equipment:

Dust formation: dusk mask. In case of dust production, protective goggles. Chemical goggles or safety glasses. In case of inadequate ventilation, wear respiratory protection.

8.2.3 Environmental Exposure Controls: Adequate ventilation is recommended.

Section 9: PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Physical State:	Solid Powder	Odour:	Juniper-berry fragrance may be detectable
Appearance:	Green Powder	Odour Threshold:	N/Av
pH:	7.8	Relative Evaporation Rate:	N/Av
Melting Point:	N/Av	Freezing Point:	N/Av
Boiling Point:	N/Av	Flash Point:	N/Av
Auto-Ignition Temp:	N/Av	Decomposition Temp:	N/Av
Flammability:	Not Flammable	Vapor Pressure:	N/Av
Relative Vapor Density:	N/Av	Relative Density:	0.71 0 0.788
Solubility:	Soluble in Water	Log Pow:	N/Av
Log Know:	N/Av	Viscosity, Kinematic:	N/Av
Viscosity, Dynamic:	N/Av	Explosive Properties:	N/Av
Oxidizing Properties:	N/Av	Explosive Limits:	N/Av

Section 10: STABILITY AND REACTIVITY DATA

10.1 Reactivity:	Not expected to present significant hazards under anticipated conditions of normal use.
10.2 Chemical stability:	Stable under normal conditions.
10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions:	None known.
10.4 Conditions to avoid:	Avoid formulation of dusts.
10.5 Incompatible materials:	Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizing agents.
10.6 Hazardous Decomposition Product(s):	Carbon Oxides (CO and CO ₂), Sulphur Oxides.

Section 11: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Information on toxicological effects

11.1.2 Mixtures

Acute Oral Toxicity:	Not classified
Skin Corrosion/Irritation:	Not classified, pH: 7.8
Serious eye damage/irritation:	May cause serious eye irritation, pH: 7.8
Carcinogenicity Data:	Not classified. The ingredients of this product are not classed as carcinogenic by ACGIH, IARC, OSHA
Reproductive Data:	No adverse reproductive effects are anticipated
Mutagenicity Data:	No adverse mutagenic effects are anticipated
Specific target organ toxicity:	May cause respiratory irritation. May cause eye irritation
Skin sensitization:	Is not a skin sensitizer

11.2 Other information

None

Section 12: ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

12.1 Toxicity	Not determined
12.2 Persistence and degradability	Readily biodegradable in contact with water
12.3 Bio accumulative potential	Not determined
12.4 Mobility in soil	Not determined
12.5 Other adverse effects	None

Section 13: DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

13.1 Waste treatment methods	Depose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations
-------------------------------------	---

Section 14: TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION

14.1 ADR Classification	Not Regulated
--------------------------------	---------------

14.2 DOT (Department of Transportation)	Not Regulated
14.3 TDG (Canada Transport of Dangerous Goods)	Not Regulated
14.4 ICAO/IATA	Not Regulated
14.5 IMO/IMDG	Not Regulated

Section 15: REGULATORY INFORMATION

15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture:

European Union (EINECS/ELINCS)	All chemicals listed
USA TSCA (Toxic Substance Control Act)	All chemicals listed
Canada WHMIS Classification	D2B – Eye Irritant
15.2 Chemical Safety Assessment:	May cause eye irritation

Section 16: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Hazard statement(s) and Precautionary statement(s):

H319 – Causes serious eye irritation. H335 – May cause respiratory irritation. P261 – Avoid breathing dust. P264 – Rinse hands, face thoroughly after handling. P271 - Use outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. P280 - Wear eye protection as needed. P304 + P340 - If inhaled: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. P305 + P351 + P338 - If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. P312 - Call a doctor if you feel unwell. P337 + P313 - If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention. P403 + P233 - Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed. P405 - Store locked up. P501 - Dispose of contents/container to sanitary landfill.

Further information:

Information for this SAFETY DATA SHEET was prepared from sources considered reliable. While every effort has been made to ensure full disclosure of product hazards, data is not available in some cases and is so stated where applicable. The manufacturer assumes no liability or responsibility, and no warranty is expressed or implied, in cases where products are mishandled, misused or instructions are not strictly observed. Each recipient of this SDS is encouraged to study it carefully to fully understand this product.

Data Sources:

US OSHA GHS classification parameters. This product has been classified in accordance with the hazard criteria of the Controlled Products Regulations and the MSDS contains all the information required by the Controlled Products Regulations. Various toxicological sources.

PREPARATION INFORMATION

Prepared by:	Telephone:	Date:	Replaces:
WORX Environmental Products	1-800-424-9679	January 10, 2023	May 26, 2021

Sección 1: IDENTIFICACIÓN

Nombre del producto:	Limpiador de manos biodegradable WORX®
Uso del producto:	Limpiador de manos industrial
Familia química:	Mezcla/preparación compleja patentada
Número CAS:	N/A
Fabricante/proveedor:	WORX ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS, Inc. Unit 10, 2305 – 52 Avenue SE Calgary, Alberta, Canadá T2C 4X7
Número de teléfono:	403-273-7600 800-424-9679
Número de teléfono para emergencias:	800-424-9679 403-273-7600
Correo electrónico de la persona competente responsable de la hoja de datos de seguridad	marketing@worx.ca
Códigos de producto:	11-1224, 11-1650, 11-1104, 11-2300, 11-2450, 11-9965
Fecha de elaboración de la HDS:	2 de agosto de 2023
Uso recomendado del producto químico y restricciones de uso	

Uso recomendado: Restricciones de uso para el cuidado de la piel:

Se trata de una formulación para el cuidado personal que es similar en seguridad personal a los champús para el cabello y jabones corporales convencionales que se utilizan para el baño personal en bañeras o duchas domésticas y las mismas precauciones utilizadas en esas situaciones se aplicarían para este producto. Los productos de consumo en EE. UU., Canadá y Europa (así como en otros países) están exentos de exigir una hoja de datos de seguridad (HDS) para los consumidores. Aunque el uso normal de este producto como limpiador de manos en el lavabo no se considera peligroso, la normativa exige una HDS para el producto en un entorno industrial. Esta HDS contiene información útil en caso de que se produzcan exposiciones inusuales e involuntarias, como un gran derrame que podría ocurrir si se manipula el material a granel o de formas no descritas; por lo tanto, se detalla a continuación información sobre peligros relativos a tales ocurrencias inusuales. En consecuencia, esta HDS debe conservarse y ponerse a disposición de cualquier empleado o cualquier otro usuario del producto. Para ver las instrucciones de uso previstas, léase la información que figura en el envase o en la hoja de instrucciones del producto.

Sección 2: IDENTIFICACIÓN DE PELIGROS
INFORMACIÓN SOBRE SGA

La clasificación SGA que figura a continuación está destinada al personal que manipula cantidades a granel del producto. Para uso personal, siga las instrucciones del envase de cada producto. Esta HDS contiene información valiosa para la manipulación y el almacenamiento seguros del producto en condiciones normales en el lugar de trabajo, así como para exposiciones inusuales e involuntarias, como derrames de gran tamaño.

2.1 Clasificación de la mezcla:

Irritante para los ojos: Categoría 2B H320

2.2 Elementos de etiquetado:

Pictograma(s) de peligro: ninguno

Palabra de señal: Advertencia

Indicaciones de peligro: H320 - Provoca irritación/daño ocular grave

Indicaciones de precaución: No es obligatorio, pero pueden utilizarse las siguientes indicaciones de precaución:

Prevención: Lavarse bien las manos después de la manipulación.

Use guantes, ropa de protección y protección ocular.

Respuesta: EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante agua.

EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos.

Quitarse los lentes de contacto, si están presentes y es fácil hacerlo. Continuar enjuagando.

En caso de irritación de la piel: Buscar atención médica.

Si persiste la irritación ocular: Buscar atención médica.

Quitarse la ropa contaminada y lavarla antes de volver a utilizarla.

Almacenamiento: No aplica

Eliminación: No aplica

2.3 Otros peligros:

No se conoce ningún peligro particular.

Sección 3: COMPOSICIÓN / INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LOS INGREDIENTES

Ingrediente(s)	% P/P	N.º CAS N.º CE
Carbonato de sodio, anhidro	>25 %	497-19-8
Ácido bencensulfónico, derivados alquílicos C10-16, sales de sodio	>0,5 %	68081-81-2
- Para consultar el texto completo de las indicaciones H/P, véase la sección 16.		

Sección 4: MEDIDAS DE PRIMEROS AUXILIOS

4.1 Descripción de las medidas de primeros auxilios

- Ojos: Enjuagar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitarse los lentes de contacto, si están presentes y es fácil hacerlo. Continuar enjuagando. Si persiste la irritación ocular: Buscar atención/consejo médico.
- Piel: Eliminar las partículas sueltas de la piel con un cepillo. Enjuagar con agua potable antes de comer/beber.
- Ingestión: No se prevé ningún efecto tóxico. Enjuagar la boca con agua y beber un vaso de agua. No provocar el vómito. Consultar un médico.
- Inhalación: Llevar al aire libre y mantener en reposo en una posición cómoda para respirar. Si se experimentan síntomas respiratorios: Llamar a un centro de toxicología/médico si se encuentra mal.

4.2 Síntomas y efectos más importantes, tanto agudos como retardados:

Puede irritar los ojos y las vías respiratorias.

4.3 Indicación de la atención médica inmediata y del tratamiento especial necesario:

Tratar sintomáticamente

Sección 5: MEDIDAS CONTRA INCENDIOS

5.1 Medios de extinción

Medios de extinción adecuados: El producto no es combustible. Utilizar un agente extintor adecuado al tipo de fuego circundante.

Medios de extinción no adecuados: No aplica

5.2 Peligros especiales derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla:

No se espera que represente un peligro significativo en las condiciones previstas de uso normal.

5.3 Consejos para los bomberos:

El producto no es inflamable. Utilizar medidas de control de incendios apropiadas para el incendio circundante.

Sección 6: MEDIDAS EN CASO DE LIBERACIÓN ACCIDENTAL

6.1 Precauciones personales, equipo de protección, procedimientos de emergencia:

Para personal que no sea de emergencias: Utilizar equipos de protección personal (EPP) adecuados. Véase la sección VIII.

Ventilar la zona. Para personal de emergencias: Equipar al personal de limpieza con la protección adecuada. Ventilar la zona.

6.2 Precauciones medioambientales:

Evitar más fugas o derrames si puede hacerse sin peligro.

6.3 Métodos y material de contención y limpieza:

Depositar en un contenedor etiquetado para su posterior eliminación.

6.4 Referencia a otras secciones:

Véase también la sección 8 para el equipo de protección personal.

6.5 Información adicional:

Para la eliminación de residuos: Seguir la normativa local para el vertido de una gran cantidad de residuos.

Sección 7: MANIPULACIÓN Y ALMACENAMIENTO SEGUROS

7.1 Precauciones para una manipulación segura:

Evitar el contacto con los ojos. No respirar el polvo. Utilizar equipos de protección personal cuando sea necesario. No comer, beber ni fumar durante el uso de este producto. Enjuagarse las manos y otras zonas expuestas con agua potable antes de comer, beber o fumar, y al abandonar el trabajo.

7.2 Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas las posibles incompatibilidades:

Mantener el envase cerrado cuando no se utilice.

Temperatura de almacenamiento <25 °C.

Vida de anaquel No disponible.

Materiales incompatibles: Véase la sección 10.

7.3 Usos finales específicos:

Se utiliza como limpiador de la piel con agua para múltiples lavados diarios de manos y cuerpo. Su seguridad es similar a la de los jabones corporales y los champús para el cabello de uso doméstico.

Sección 8: CONTROLES DE EXPOSICIÓN/PROTECCIÓN PERSONAL

8.1 Parámetros de control:

No se dispone de información adicional.

8.2 Controles de exposición:

8.2.1 Controles técnicos adecuados: Garantizar una ventilación adecuada.

8.2.2 Equipo de protección personal:

Formación de polvo: mascarilla para polvo. En caso de producción de polvo, gafas de protección. Gafas de protección química o gafas de seguridad. En caso de ventilación inadecuada, llevar protección respiratoria.

8.2.3 Controles de exposición ambiental: Se recomienda una ventilación adecuada.

Sección 9: PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS Y QUÍMICAS

Estado físico:	Sólido en polvo	Olor:	Puede detectarse la fragancia de bayas de enebro
Aspecto:	Polvo de color verde	Umbral de olor:	No disponible
pH:	7,8	Tasa de evaporación relativa:	No disponible
Punto de fusión:	No disponible	Punto de congelación:	No disponible
Punto de ebullición:	No disponible	Punto de inflamación:	No disponible
Temp. de autoignición:	No disponible	Temp. de descomposición:	No disponible
Inflamabilidad:	No inflamable	Presión de vapor:	No disponible
Densidad de vapor relativa:	No disponible	Densidad relativa:	0,71 0 0,788
Solubilidad:	Soluble en agua	Log Pow:	No disponible
Log Kow:	No disponible	Viscosidad, cinemática:	No aplica
Viscosidad, dinámica:	No aplica	Propiedades explosivas:	No disponible
Propiedades oxidantes:	No disponible	Límites de explosividad:	No disponible

Sección 10: DATOS DE ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD

10.1 Reactividad:	No se espera que presente riesgos significativos en las condiciones previstas de uso normal.
10.2 Estabilidad química:	Estable en condiciones normales.
10.3 Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas:	Ninguna conocida.
10.4 Condiciones a evitar:	Evitar la formulación de polvos.
10.5 Materiales incompatibles:	Ácidos fuertes, bases fuertes, agentes oxidantes fuertes.
10.6 Productos de descomposición peligrosos:	Óxidos de carbono (CO y CO ₂), óxidos de azufre.

Sección 11: INFORMACIÓN TOXICOLÓGICA

Información sobre efectos toxicológicos

11.1.2 Mezclas

Toxicidad oral aguda:	No clasificado
Corrosión/irritación cutánea:	No clasificado, pH: 7,8
Irritación/daño ocular grave:	Puede provocar irritación ocular grave, pH: 7,8
Datos de carcinogenicidad:	No clasificado. Los ingredientes de este producto no están clasificados como cancerígenos por ACGIH, IARC, OSHA.
Datos sobre reproducción:	No se prevén efectos adversos para la reproducción.
Datos de mutagenicidad:	No se prevén efectos mutagénicos adversos.
Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos:	Puede provocar irritación de las vías respiratorias. Puede provocar irritación en los ojos.
Sensibilización cutánea:	No sensibiliza la piel.

11.2 Otras informaciones

Ninguna

Sección 12: INFORMACIÓN ECOLÓGICA

12.1 Toxicidad	No se ha determinado
12.2 Persistencia y degradabilidad	Se biodegrada fácilmente en contacto con el agua
12.3 Potencial bioacumulativo	No se ha determinado
12.4 Movilidad en el suelo	No se ha determinado
12.5 Otros efectos adversos	Ninguno

Sección 13: CONSIDERACIONES SOBRE LA ELIMINACIÓN

13.1 Métodos de tratamiento de residuos	Eliminar de forma segura de acuerdo con la normativa local/nacional
--	---

Sección 14: INFORMACIÓN SOBRE TRANSPORTE

14.1	Clasificación ADR	No regulado
14.2	DOT (Departamento de Transporte de EE. UU.)	No regulado
14.3	TDG (Transporte de Mercancías Peligrosas de Canadá)	No regulado
14.4	ICAO/IATA	No regulado
14.5	IMO/IMDG	No regulado

Sección 15: INFORMACIÓN NORMATIVA

15.1	Normativa/legislación en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente específica para la sustancia o la mezcla:	
	Unión Europea (EINECS/ELINCS)	Todas las sustancias químicas enumeradas
	EE. UU. TSCA (Ley de Control de Sustancias Tóxicas)	Todas las sustancias químicas enumeradas
	Canadá Clasificación WHMIS	D2B – Irritante para los ojos
15.2	Evaluación de la seguridad química:	Puede provocar irritación en los ojos.

Sección 16: INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL
Indicaciones de peligro y consejos de prudencia:

H319 – Provoca irritación ocular grave. H335 – Puede provocar irritación de las vías respiratorias. P261 – Evitar respirar el polvo. P264 – Enjuagarse bien las manos y la cara después de la manipulación. P271 – Utilizar al aire libre o en una zona bien ventilada. P280 - Usar protección ocular en caso necesario. P304 + P340 – En caso de inhalación: Llevar al aire libre a la persona y procurarle comodidad para respirar. P305 + P351 + P338 – En caso de contacto con los ojos: Enjuagar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitarse los lentes de contacto, si están presentes y es fácil hacerlo. Continuar enjuagando. P312 – Llamar a un médico si se encuentra mal. P337 + P313 – Si persiste la irritación ocular: Buscar atención/consejo médico. P403 + P233 – Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener el recipiente herméticamente cerrado. P405 – Guardar bajo llave. P501 – Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en el relleno sanitario.

Más información:

La información de esta HOJA DE DATOS DE SEGURIDAD se elaboró a partir de fuentes consideradas fiables. Aunque se ha hecho todo lo posible para garantizar una divulgación completa de los peligros del producto, en algunos casos no se dispone de datos y así se indica cuando corresponde. El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad ni garantía expresa o implícita en caso de que los productos se manipulen o utilicen incorrectamente o no se sigan estrictamente las instrucciones. Se recomienda a todos los destinatarios de esta HDS que la estudien detenidamente para comprender plenamente este producto.

Fuentes de datos:

Parámetros de clasificación SGA de la OSHA de EE. UU. Este producto se ha clasificado de acuerdo con los criterios de peligro del Reglamento de Productos Controlados y la hoja de datos de seguridad contiene toda la información requerida por dicho Reglamento. Varias fuentes toxicológicas.

INFORMACIÓN DE ELABORACIÓN

Elaborado por:	Teléfono:	Fecha:	Sustituye a:
WORX Environmental Products	1-800-424-9679	2 de agosto de 2023	10 de enero de 2023